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International 
 Studies과 ●Department of International Studies 

￭ 전공 소개

국제 정세와 기업 환경이 급속히 변화함에 따라, 

국제 사회에서 한국의 정치적 위상을 드높이고 경제

적 도약을 이바지할 수 있는 국제적 전문 인력에 대

한 수요가 급증하고 있다.

따라서 International Studies과는 능숙한 외국어 

구사능력을 기반으로 국제 관계에 관한 연구를 함으

로 국제 정치, 외교, 경제 전문가를 양성하는 것을 목

표로 한다.

본 학과는 전 교과과정이 원어민 교수의 어 강

의로 진행된다. 이와 더불어 미국 및 해외 자매 대학 

연수, 국내 및 국외 현장 실습 등의 창의적인 교육 프

로그램도 제공하며 21세기를 이끌 차세대 국제 전문

가를 양성하고자 한다.

￭ 전공교육목표

∙ 세계화 시대에 맞추어 전 교육 과정을 원어민 교

수가 어로 진행하며, 국제 관계 및 경제학, 사

회학, 국제화 관련 교육을 통해, 실용적이고 특

성화된 지식과 국제적 경쟁력을 갖춘 인재를 양

성한다.

￭ 전공능력

인재상 “The Only One 가치를 구현하는 글로벌 창의인재” - 핵심역량

인성(Integrity) 창의역량(Creativity) 전문역량(Expertise) 글로벌역량(Global)

⇩
역량군 정의 하위역량

핵심역량
과의 관계

Research • Perform and present online and offline research
커뮤니케이션 능력


정보수집 능력

Data Analysis • Access and analyze qualitative and quantitative empirical
시장흐름 지식 습득


정보분석 능력

Critical 

Thinking
• Ability to utilize critical thinking for argument construction

비판적 사고 분석 능력

자기주장 능력

외국어 능력

Cultural 

Communication
• Cultural Communication and cuitural understanding

창의적인 사고 능력

글로벌 문화 이해 능력

외국어 능력

English 

Proficiency
• Communicative ability in the English language

글로벌 문화 이해 능력

외국어 능력

현지화 역량
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￭ 교과이수 총괄표

￭ 표준이수 학점 구성표

구 분

교양
전공

(입학전공)
(융합연계전공)

복수전공
(융합연계전공)

부전공
계

교양필수
교양선택

(균형 및 기초)

단일전공자 16 24 60이상 - - 130

(융합연계전공)
복수전공자

16 24 36이상 36이상 - 130

(융합연계전공)
부전공 이수자

16 24 54이상 - 18이상 130

※ (융합연계전공)복수전공자는 주전공 및 (융합연계전공)복수전공의 전공필수 모두 이수 필요 

￭ 개설과목

학년
학기

이수
구분

교과목
번  호

교 과 목 명 강-실-학 비  고

1-1 교양필수

120001

120026

120061

120068

채플 1 (Chapel 1)

어1 (English 1)

창의적생활코딩1 (Crative Coding for Everything1)

열린사고와표현 (Open Thinkjin and Expression)

1-0-P 

2-0-2

2-0-2

2-0-2

이 수 구 분 교 과 목 명 학  점 비  고

교양과목

교양필수

채플1-6

어1, 어2(중어1)

어3(중어2)

열린사고와표현

고전으로세상읽기

디자인과창의적발상

창의적생활코딩1, 2

P

4

2

2

2

2

4

1-3학년

1학년

2학년

1학년 1학기

1학년 2학기

1학년 2학기

1학년 1학기 / 2학년 1학기

교양

선택

균형

① 인간과역사     ② 사회와가치

③ 자연과기술     ④ 문학과예술

⑤ 세계와문화
교양선택 

(5개 주제에서 

각 2학점 이상 

이수)

24

-

기초

Online Research

International Studies as a Discipline

Research Design and Data

Topics in International Studies

1학년 1학기

1학년 1학기

1학년 2학기

1학년 2학기

소       계 40

전공과목
전공필수 12

전공선택 48

소       계 60

자유선택(여유학점) 30

계 130
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학년
학기

이수
구분

교과목
번  호

교 과 목 명 강-실-학 비  고

교선기초
160027

160035

Online Research

International Studies as a Discipline

3-0-3

3-0-3

전공선택 321368 Contemporary Issues 1 2-0-2

1-2

교양필수

120002

120025

120069

채플 2 (Chapel 2)

디자인과창의적발상(어드벤처디자인) (Design and creative thinking)

고전으로세상읽기 (Reading th World in Classic Books)

1-0-P 

2-0-2

2-0-2

120027

120030

어2 (English 2) 

중국어1 (Chinese 1)

2-0-2

2-0-2
택1

교선기초
160028

160036

Research Design and Data

Topics in International Studies

3-0-3

3-0-3 

전공선택 321369 Contemporary Issues 2 2-0-2

2-1

교양필수

120003

120066

채플3 (Chapel 3)

창의적생활코딩2 (Creative Life Coding 2)

1-0-P 

2-0-2

120028

120031

어3 (English3)

중국어2 (Chinese1)

2-0-2

2-0-2
택1

전공필수

311100

311102

311103

Introduction to Economics

Constructing Globalism

Introduction to International Relations

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

전공선택
320541

327379

The ASEAN Community

Free Trade Agreements

3-0-3

3-0-3

2-2

교양필수 120004 채플4 (Chapel 4) 1-0-P

전공필수 311104 Introduction to Sociology 3-0-3

전공선택

320542

320543

320544

327375

The EU in Transition

US-Korea Relations

China's Influence in Asia

Introduction to International Economics

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-1

교양필수 120005 채플5 (Chapel 5) 1-0-P

전공선택

320545

320551

320552

320553

320915

Human Security

Development Economics

Middle Power Korea

Social Movements

Human Rights in Theory and Practice

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-2

교양필수 120006 채플6 (Chapel 6) 1-0-P

전공선택

320546

320547 

320548

320549

320906

Korea's Development Model

Human Development

Geopolitics of Natural Resources

Inclusion and Identity in South Asia

International Media and Propaganda

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3

4-1 전공선택

320550

320554

320555

Seminar: Cultural Perspectives

Seminar: Development and the Environment

Seminar: Korea's Unification

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3
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￭ 교과목해설

160027 Online Research <1학년 1학기>

This course will introduce students to the basics of 

descriptive and inferential statistics with a focus on 

how data is used by business in the global 

marketplace. This is a hands on class where students 

will learn how to perform basic computer research by 

collecting data using English language internet search 

engines. Students will also be introduced to popular 

and newly constructed analytical tools that are freely 

available online. Data from institutions like the World 

Bank, the International Monetary Fund and the World 

Trade Organization will be utilized to solve inquiries 

and perform analysis. 

160035 International Studies as a Discipline <1학년 1학

기>

The purpose of this course is to provide students 

with a fundamental understanding of the academic 

field of International Studies. The course covers the 

interdisciplinary nature of the major and provides an 

overview of the other theoretical disciplines most 

commonly used for international studies analysis. 

Other disciplines covered in the course include 

international relations, sociology, and economics. The 

course is the first in a two-part series on the 

international studies field and major.

321368 Contemporary Issues 1 <1학년 1학기>

The purpose of this course is to provide students 

with the fundamental English communication skills 

necessary to perform in an international setting. The 

course uses contemporary news and international 

reports to enhance understanding of international 

issues and events. The course is focused on acquisition 

of vocabulary, communication and presentation skills 

related to business, trade, finance, and international 

relations.

160028 Research Design and Data <1학년 2학기>

This course is a complement to the Online Research 

course offered in the first semester. Research and data 

analysis are important skills in the twenty-first 

century. The class applies various methods of data 

analysis to practical business-oriented problems. 

Students gain experience in analyzing data using 

various computer software programs, as well as, in 

presenting and explaining data in spoken and written 

form will be covered.   

160036 Topics in International Studies <1학년 2학기>

This course is the second semester of the year-long 

International Studies requirement. The purpose of this 

course is to provide students with a fundamental 

understanding of the topics and issues covered in the 

academic field of International Studies. The course 

covers the issue areas of globalization, international 

relations, energy, identity, multi-culturalism, the 

environment and much more.

321369 Contemporary Issues 2 <1학년 2학기>

This course is the second semester of the year-long 

Contemporary International Issues requirement. The 

purpose of this course is to provide students with the 

fundamental English communication skills necessary 

to perform in an international setting. The course uses 

contemporary news and international reports to 

enhance understanding of international issues and 

events. The course is focused on acquisition of 

학년
학기

이수
구분

교과목
번  호

교 과 목 명 강-실-학 비  고

4-2 전공선택

320556

320557

327395

Seminar: Critiquing Global Paradigms

Seminar: Textual Discourse and Society

The Asian Century and Korea's Place In It

3-0-3

3-0-3

3-0-3




